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Opinion

BORDEN, J. The principal issue in this certified
appeal is whether the 180 day time requirement for filing
a complaint with the named defendant commission on
human rights and opportunities (commission) pursuant
to General Statutes § 46a-82 (e)! is subject matter juris-



dictional. Following our grant of certification to appeal
the commission® appeals from the judgment of the
Appellate Court, which affirmed the judgment of the
trial court dismissing the disability discrimination com-
plaint filed by the plaintiff, Terry Ann Williams. The
Appellate Court determined that because the plaintiff
had not filed her complaint within 180 days of the
alleged act of discrimination, the commission lacked
jurisdiction to entertain the complaint. Williams v.
Commission on Human Rights & Opportunities, 54
Conn. App. 251, 258, 733 A.2d 902 (1999). The commis-
sion claims that the 180 day filing period is not subject
matter jurisdictional, but rather, is subject to waiver
and equitable tolling. We agree with the commission
that the filing period is not jurisdictional. Accordingly,
we reverse the judgment of the Appellate Court.

The plaintiff brought the underlying complaint
against her former employer, Shawmut Mortgage Com-
pany (Shawmut). The complaint was assigned to a com-
mission investigator and was dismissed for lack of
reasonable cause. The plaintiff appealed from the com-
mission’s order of dismissal to the trial court. The court,
Maloney, J., rendered a stipulated judgment and
remanded the matter back to the commission. On
remand, the commission dismissed the complaint on
timeliness grounds. The plaintiff again appealed to the
trial court. The trial court, McWeeny, J., dismissed the
plaintiff’s appeal, thus affirming the commission’s dis-
missal of the complaint. The plaintiff then appealed
from the trial court’s judgment to the Appellate Court.
Although the commission did not claim, in either the
trial court or the Appellate Court, that the 180 day time
limit was jurisdictional, the Appellate Court affirmed
the trial court’s judgment on the ground that the time
limit was subject matter jurisdictional. Id. This
appeal followed.

The following facts and procedural history, as stated
by the Appellate Court, are relevant to the disposition
of this appeal. “The plaintiff's complaint to the commis-
sion, dated February 10, 1994, was filed with the com-
mission on February 14, 1994, and alleged that the
plaintiff was employed by Shawmut from October, 1979,
until January 29, 1991. She was given a written warning
about her work by Shawmut on January 28, 1991,
worked January 29, 1991, called in sick on January
30, 1991, and never returned to work thereafter. The
plaintiff filed a workers’ compensation claim alleging
work-related stress, which she claimed commenced on
January 28, 1991. She also claimed disability benefits,
alleging a disablement beginning January 29, 1991. After
she stopped working, Shawmut advised her on March
22, 1991, that her job had been filled and that she had
been replaced. On April 15, 1991, the plaintiff refused
an offer of another position at the bank at her former
pay rate. She continued to receive a full salary until
May 21, 1991. The plaintiff's disability payments ceased



on January 30, 1993. The plaintiff began employment
with another employer, Colt Firearms, on January 4,
1993. She settled her workers’ compensation claim
against Shawmut on July 7, 1993 . . . . The plaintiff
received a letter from Shawmut on August 3, 1993, advis-
ing her of her federal rights to continue health insurance
coverage. The letter noted that her termination of
employment date was January 23, 1993. On October 15,
1993, the plaintiff wrote to Shawmut requesting that
she be allowed to return to work. Shawmut, by letter
dated December 17, 1993, indicated that more time was
needed to respond to her request and agreed not to
assert a ‘time based or defense of statute of limitations
which might arise after your initial claim letter.’

“The trial court concluded that the employer’'s
agreement as expressed in its letter of December 17,
1993, did not prevent the commission from conducting
a review of the timeliness of the plaintiff's complaint
and that the doctrine of equitable tolling of the statute
should not be invoked to save the plaintiff's complaint
from dismissal. Accordingly, the trial court dismissed
the plaintiff's appeal.

“The plaintiff sought an articulation, claiming that
the trial court had not determined the issues presented
to it. The court articulated its memorandum of decision,
and stated that it did not decide whether the 180 day
limitation of §46a-82 (e) was jurisdictional because
even if it assumed the time limitation was not jurisdic-
tional and, therefore, subject to the application of the
doctrine of equitable tolling, that doctrine should not
be invoked on the facts. The court further stated that
the timeliness of the claim is not supported by the
record, that the plaintiff's claim that she remained an
employee of Shawmut from January, 1991, through
October, 1993, is not supported by the evidence, and
that the commission, on the substantial evidence pre-
sented, correctly determined that the plaintiff was not
an employee in October of 1993 when she attempted to
file a claim to return to work at Shawmut.” Id., 252-54.

On appeal to the Appellate Court, the plaintiff argued
that “even if her complaint were filed untimely, the
commission did not lose jurisdiction and her claim
could still be considered because the limitations period
should be tolled on equitable grounds, or because Shaw-
mut had waived the defense of the statute of limitations
or is estopped from raising it.” Id., 254. Without reaching
the plaintiff's claims, however, the Appellate Court
determined that the time limitation of § 46a-82 (e) was
subject matter jurisdictional and, therefore, not waiva-
ble or subject to equitable tolling. Id. The court, relying
on Angelsea Productions, Inc. v. Commission on
Human Rights & Opportunities, 236 Conn. 681, 674
A.2d 1300 (1996), determined that § 46a-82 (e) was a
mandatory time limitation that deprived the commis-
sion of jurisdiction. Williams v. Commission on



Human Rights & Opportunities, supra, 54 Conn.
App. 255-56.

The commission filed a motion to reargue or for rear-
gument en banc. According to the commission, the
Appellate Court had decided an issue that had not been
raised in the trial court or briefed by the parties, even
though the commission had requested time to brief
the jurisdictional issue. The Appellate Court denied the
commission’s motion. The commission then petitioned
this court for certification to appeal from the Appellate
Court’s judgment, which we granted. See footnote 2 of
this opinion. We agree with the commission that the
180 day time requirement for filing a discrimination
petition pursuant to § 46a-82 (e) is not jurisdictional,
but rather, is subject to waiver and equitable tolling.*

We first address a procedural issue raised by Fleet
Bank. Fleet Bank claims that the commission does not
have standing to bring this appeal because the commis-
sion prevailed at the Appellate Court and, therefore, is
not aggrieved. “Because ‘[t]he issue of standing impli-
cates this court’s subject matter jurisdiction,’” we
address it first.” In re Jonathan M., 255 Conn. 208, 217,
764 A.2d 739 (2001).

“Standing is the legal right to set judicial machinery
in motion. One cannot rightfully invoke the jurisdiction
of the court unless he [or she] has, in an individual or
representative capacity, some real interest in the cause
of action, or a legal or equitable right, title or interest
in the subject matter of the controversy. . . . Standing
is notatechnical rule intended to keep aggrieved parties
out of court; nor is it a test of substantive rights. Rather
it is a practical concept designed to ensure that courts
and parties are not vexed by suits brought to vindicate
nonjusticiable interests and that judicial decisions
which may affect the rights of others are forged in
hot controversy, with each view fairly and vigorously
represented.” (Internal quotation marks omitted.) Sad-
loski v. Manchester, 228 Conn. 79, 84, 634 A.2d 888
(1993).

An agency has an institutional interest in decisions
that affect its decision-making ability. See Board of
Pardons v. Freedom of Information Commission, 210
Conn. 646, 650, 556 A.2d 1020 (1989) (“the board has
a legitimate institutional interest in the integrity of its
decision-making process’). We previously have held,
moreover, that impairment of an agency’s ability to
carry out its responsibilities constitutes aggrievement
for purposes of appeal. See Milford v. Local 1566, 200
Conn. 91, 98, 510 A.2d 177 (1986) (“The court’s ruling

. . clearly undermines the integrity of the administra-
tive procedure employed by the board and calls into
guestion the validity of most of the decisions it has
rendered. The ruling therefore directly interferes with



the discharge of the board’s statutory responsibilities
and the board, as a result, has sufficient interest in the
controversy to confer standing.”).

We conclude that the Appellate Court’s decision that
8§ 46a-82 (e) was a subject matter jurisdictional bar to
the commission’s ability to entertain untimely discrimi-
nation complaints constituted aggrievement. The
Appellate Court’s decision impaired the integrity of the
commission’s decision-making process and its ability
to carry out its responsibilities. As the commission
informed this court at oral argument, it routinely enter-
tains untimely complaints when the parties present ade-
guate reasons for the delay. The commission, charged
with protecting the public interest as well as individual
complainants, has determined that in appropriate cir-
cumstances entertaining untimely complaints serves
those interests.

Before addressing the principal issue in dispute in this
case, namely, whether the 180 day filing requirement of
8 46a-82 (e) is subject matter jurisdictional, we take
this opportunity to clarify the analysis for deciding
whether a time limit is subject matter jurisdictional. A
conclusion that a time limit is subject matter jurisdic-
tional has very serious and final consequences. It means
that, except in very rare circumstances; e.g., Upjohn
Co. v. Zoning Board of Appeals, 224 Conn. 96, 103-104,
616 A.2d 793 (1992) (recognizing limits to notion that
subject matter jurisdictional defects may be raised at
any time); a subject matter jurisdictional defect may
not be waived; State v. Anonymous, 240 Conn. 708, 718,
694 A.2d 766 (1997); may be raised at any time, even
on appeal; Lewis v. Gaming Policy Board, 224 Conn.
693, 698, 620 A.2d 780 (1993); and that subject matter
jurisdiction, if lacking, may not be conferred by the
parties, explicitly or implicitly. Hayes v. Beresford, 184
Conn. 558, 562, 440 A.2d 224 (1981) (“[i]t is hornbook
law that the parties cannot confer subject matter juris-
diction on a court by consent, waiver, silence or
agreement”). Therefore, we have stated many times
that there is a presumption in favor of subject matter
jurisdiction, and we require a strong showing of legisla-
tive intent that such a time limit is jurisdictional. See
Banks v. Thomas, 241 Conn. 569, 582-83, 698 A.2d
268 (1997).

We have found, through a review of cases in this
court that have dealt with jurisdiction in recent years,
inconsistent approaches in determining whether a time
limitation is jurisdictional. One line of cases has focused
on whether the legislature intended the time limitation
to be subject matter jurisdictional, and a second line
of cases has focused on whether the statutory provision
is mandatory or directory. We conclude that the first
line of cases provides the proper analytical approach
to this issue.



In the first line of cases, this court has stated: “The
guestion of whether a statutory time limitation is sub-
ject matter jurisdictional is a question of statutory inter-
pretation. ... Thus, we look to whether the
legislature intended the time limitation to be jurisdic-
tional. The legislative intent is to be discerned by refer-
ence to the language of the statute, its legislative history
and surrounding circumstances, the policy the limita-
tion was designed to implement, and the statute’s rela-
tionship to the existing legislation and common law
principles governing the same subject matter. . . . In
light of the strong presumption in favor of jurisdiction,
we require a strong showing of a legislative intent to
create a time limitation that, in the event of noncompli-
ance, acts as a subject matter jurisdictional bar.” (Cita-
tions omitted; internal quotation marks omitted.) Id,;
see also James L. v. Commissioner of Correction, 245
Conn. 132, 145-46, 712 A.2d 947 (1998); lovieno v. Com-
missioner of Correction, 242 Conn. 689, 695, 699 A.2d
1003 (1997); HUD/Barbour-Waverly v. Wilson, 235
Conn. 650, 655-56, 668 A.2d 1309 (1995); Federal
Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Hillcrest Associates, 233 Conn.
153, 163, 659 A.2d 138 (1995); Simms v. Warden, 230
Conn. 608, 614-15, 646 A.2d 126 (1994); Glastonbury
Volunteer Ambulance Assn., Inc. v. Freedom of Infor-
mation Commission, 227 Conn. 848, 854, 633 A.2d 305
(1993); Ambroise v. William Raveis Real Estate, Inc.,
226 Conn. 757, 764, 628 A.2d 1303 (1993); Lauer v.
Zoning Commission, 220 Conn. 455, 463, 600 A.2d 310
(1991); LeConche v. Elligers, 215 Conn. 701, 715, 579
A.2d 1 (1990).

In comparison, a second line of cases has dealt with
subject matter jurisdiction by analyzing whether the
statutory limitation in question was mandatory or direc-
tory. “The test to be applied in determining whether a
statute is mandatory or directory is whether the pre-
scribed mode of action is the essence of the thing to
be accomplished, or in other words, whether it relates
to a matter of substance or a matter of convenience.
. . . If it is a matter of substance, the statutory provi-
sion is mandatory. If, however, the legislative provision
is designed to secure order, system and dispatch in
the proceedings, it is generally held to be directory,
especially where the requirement is stated in affirmative
terms unaccompanied by negative words.” (Internal
qguotation marks omitted.) Doe v. Statewide Grievance
Committee, 240 Conn. 671, 680-81, 694 A.2d 1218
(1997).

This second line of cases itself breaks down into
two categories. One category of cases has confused the
concepts of mandatory language and subject matter
jurisdiction. In these cases, the court, in discerning the
intent of the legislature, at times has equated the intent
of the legislature to create a mandatory limitation with
the intent to create a subject matter jurisdictional limit.



See, e.g., Doe v. Statewide Grievance Committee, supra,
240 Conn. 683 (“we are inclined . . . to reject the plain-
tiff’s invitation to interpret [the statute] as mandatory in
nature and as establishing a jurisdictional constraint™);
Angelsea Productions, Inc. v. Commission on Human
Rights & Opportunities, supra, 236 Conn. 700 (“[t]he
commission’s second contention, that its failure to com-
ply with these time limits does not divest it of jurisdic-
tion, depends exclusively on its argument that those
limitations are directory and not mandatory™); see also
id., 700 n.13.

The second category of cases has separated the con-
cepts of mandatory language and subject matter juris-
diction. These cases have held that if a time limitation
imposes a mandatory obligation, it must be fulfilled
absent some action by the parties constituting either
consent or waiver. See, e.g., Federal Deposit Ins. Corp.
v. Hillcrest Associates, supra, 233 Conn. 173 (“the time
limitation . . . is more properly considered to be man-
datory, which means that it must be complied with
absent waiver or consent by the parties, rather than
subject matter jurisdictional, which would preclude any
extension of time even by express waiver or consent”);
Statewide Grievance Committee v. Rozbicki, 211 Conn.
232, 241-42, 558 A.2d 986 (1989), cert. denied, 502 U.S.
1094, 112 S. Ct. 1170, 117 L. Ed. 2d 416 (1992) (“[t]here
is no dispute that the subcommittee failed to render its
proposed decision within the mandatory time con-
straints . . . [but] the trial court’s jurisdiction was not
affected by the delay”). Thus, these cases implicitly
hold that a conclusion that a time limit is mandatory
does not necessarily mean that it is also subject matter
jurisdictional, because the notions of waiver and con-
sent are fundamentally inconsistent with the notion of
subject matter jurisdiction.

We think that the reasoning in this second category
of cases is persuasive, and is in accord with this court’s
pronouncement that “[i]n light of the strong presump-
tion in favor of jurisdiction, we require a strong showing
of a legislative intent to create a time limitation that,
in the event of noncompliance, acts as a subject matter
jurisdictional bar.” (Internal quotation marks omitted.)
Banks v. Thomas, supra, 241 Conn. 583. Although we
acknowledge that mandatory language may be an indi-
cation that the legislature intended a time requirement
to be jurisdictional, such language alone does not over-
come the strong presumption of jurisdiction, nor does
such language alone prove strong legislative intent to
create a jurisdictional bar. In the absence of such a
showing, mandatory time limitations must be complied
with absent an equitable reason for excusing compli-
ance, including waiver or consent by the parties. Such
time limitations do not, however, implicate the subject
matter jurisdiction of the agency or the court. With
this framework in mind, we turn to the 180 day filing
requirement of § 46a-82 (e).



Whether the filing requirement of § 46a-82 (e) impli-
cates the commission’s subject matter jurisdiction is
a question of statutory interpretation. “[T]he proper
analysis of a statutory time limitation on the right to
appeal devolves into a question of statutory construc-
tion: did the legislature, in imposing the time limitation,
intend to impose a subject matter jurisdictional require-
ment . . . ? We approach this question according to
well established principles of statutory construction
designed to further our fundamental objective of ascer-
taining and giving effect to the apparent intent of the
legislature. . . . In seeking to discern that intent, we
look to the words of the statute itself, to the legislative
history and circumstances surrounding its enactment,
to the legislative policy it was designed to implement,
and to its relationship to existing legislation and com-
mon law principles governing the same general subject
matter.” (Citations omitted; internal quotation marks
omitted.) Ambroise v. William Raveis Real Estate, Inc.,
supra, 226 Conn. 764.

“As with any issue of statutory interpretation, our
initial guide is the language of the statute itself.” HUD/
Barbour-Waverly v. Wilson, supra, 235 Conn. 656. Sec-
tion 46a-82 (e) provides in relevant part: “Any complaint
filed pursuant to this section must be filed within one
hundred and eighty days after the alleged act of discrim-
ination . . . .” (Emphasis added.) As we have often
stated, “[d]efinitive words, such as must or shall, ordi-
narily express legislative mandates of a nondirectory
nature. State v. Metz, 230 Conn. 400, 410, 645 A.2d 965
(1994); Lo Sacco v. Young, 210 Conn. 503, 507, 555 A.2d
986 (1989) . . . .” (Internal quotation marks omitted.)
State v. Pare, 253 Conn. 611, 623, 755 A.2d 180 (2000).
We acknowledge that the strong mandatory language
of 8 46a-82 (e), namely, “must be filed,” is consistent
with the notion of a subject matter jurisdictional limit.
Other considerations persuade us to the contrary, how-
ever, that the 180 day time limit, although mandatory
in nature, is not also subject matter jurisdictional.

First, in interpreting the 180 day time limit to file a
discrimination complaint under § 46a-82, we do not
write on a clean slate. Section 46a-82 (e) comes to us
at this point in our jurisprudence with a well established
judicial gloss. See, e.g., Veeder-Root Co. v. Commission
on Human Rights & Opportunities, 165 Conn. 318,
334 A.2d 443 (1973); State v. Commission on Human
Rights & Opportunities, 211 Conn. 464, 559 A.2d 1120
(1989). These cases establish that the filing requirement
of § 46a-82 (e), formerly General Statutes § 31-127,° was
not intended as a subject matter jurisdictional bar.

In Veeder-Root Co. v. Commission on Human
Rights & Opportunities, supra, 165 Conn. 319, a female
employee filed a complaint with the commission alleg-
ing that she was paid less than her male counterparts
for doing the same work in the same department. The



commission ordered the employer to cease and desist
from maintaining all discriminatory classifications, and
to pay the complainant the difference in the compensa-
tion that it had paid its male and female employees in
that department, retroactive to October 1, 1967, the
effective date of the inclusion of sex discrimination
in General Statutes (1969 Sup.) § 31-126. Id., 323. The
employer appealed this decision to the Superior Court.
Id. By stipulation of the parties, the matter was referred
to a state referee, who, acting as a court on the record
certified by the commission, rendered judgment modi-
fying the commission’s decision and ordered, inter alia,
that the complainant receive back pay retroactive to
January 22, 1969.° Id., 324. The commission then
appealed to this court. Id.

This court, in reversing the judgment in part, limited
the period of recovery of back pay to ninety days prior
to the filing of the complaint. Id., 331. We stated: “[T]he
clear import of § 31-127 is to furnish redress for an act
of discrimination which has been complained of within
ninety days of the date on which it is alleged to have
occurred . . . . By limiting the time of redress to the
act of discrimination which occurred within ninety days
of the complaint, the incentive for bringing . . . spuri-
ous actions is substantially reduced, and we think this
was the intent of the legislature in establishing the
ninety-day limit.” (Internal quotation marks omitted.)
Id., 330-31.

In support of the conclusion that the intent of the
legislature was to limit the period of back pay available
to a complainant to ninety days, this court reviewed
the legislative history of the filing requirement. The
court discussed Public Acts 1959, No. 334, which had
changed the filing requirement from six months to
ninety days due to the commission’s then new powers to
order reinstatement and back pay, and the legislature’s
concern that “[i]f the period for filing the complaint is
allowed to be too long, a substantial amount of back
pay can build up, and it seems intelligent to narrow that
period for filing down as much as possible.” (Internal
guotation marks omitted.) Id., 332. Thus, we stated:
“There can be no doubt that the legislature intended
the ninety-day limitation to serve as a bar to recovery
of back pay beyond ninety days prior to the complaint.”
Id. Although an inference of subject matter jurisdic-
tional intent might be drawn from this legislative his-
tory and judicial interpretation, subsequent legislative
action and judicial interpretations are inconsistent with
such an inference.

In 1974, the legislature again amended the filing
requirement, expanding it from ninety days to 180 days;
see Public Acts 1974, No. 74-54; in order to deal with
the prevalence of complainants missing the ninety day
filing deadline, and to bring state law into accord with
federal law. See Conn. Joint Standing Committee Hear-



ings, Commission on Human Rights and Opportunities,
1974 Sess., p. 4, remarks of Arthur L. Green, director
of the state commission on human rights and opportuni-
ties. One year later, the legislature enacted Public Acts
1975, No. 75-27, which, while retaining the 180 day filing
requirement, expanded the amount of time for which
back pay could be awarded as a remedy for an unfair
employment practice to two years. Public Act 75-27 is
now codified at General Statutes § 46a-86 (b).’

The purpose of this legislative expansion of the reme-
dial period to two years was to bring state law into
accord with federal law. As Representative Margaret E.
Morton stated: “While § 31-127 . . . sets out no limita-
tion on the time for which back pay can be awarded as
a remedy in employment discrimination, a Connecticut
Supreme Court decision, [Veeder-Root Co.], interpreted
Connecticut law as limiting the award to ninety days
prior to filing a complaint. This was relying on 1959
legislative intent. This renders the Connecticut remedy
inferior to the federal which provides for back pay
remedy up to two years. ... The 1974 [G]eneral
[A]lssembly increased the period for filing complaints
with the [c]Jommission from ninety to one hundred
eighty days after the alleged act of discrimination,
which reflected its concern for consistency with the
federal legislation and presumably extended that back
pay to one hundred eighty days.” 18 H.R. Proc., Pt., 2,
1975 Sess., pp. 908-909.

Therefore, from 1975 forward, including the present,
although the statutory scheme requires that the com-
plaint be filed within 180 days from the last date of
discrimination, the same statutory scheme permits the
agency to award back pay for a period of up to two
years. This bifurcation of the filing period and the per-
missible remedial period is inconsistent with the notion
that the 180 day time limit for filing is subject matter
jurisdictional, because it is unlikely that the legislature
would have intended to place a subject matter jurisdic-
tional time limitation on the filing of the claim that
was different from and substantially shorter than the
permissible remedial period for the same claim.

In 1989, this court again was faced with the issue
of the jurisdiction of the commission to entertain an
untimely filed complaint. In State v. Commission on
Human Rights & Opportunities, supra, 211 Conn. 465,
the plaintiffs, the state and the state teachers retirement
board, appealed to the trial court from a decision by
the commission awarding a retired teacher an increase
in his retirement benefits based on the board’s use of
gender-based tables to calculate retirement benefits.
The plaintiffs claimed that the teacher’'s complaint was
untimely under General Statutes (Rev. to 1975) § 31-
127 because he had failed to file it with the commission
within 180 days of the alleged act of discrimination. Id.,
468. The trial court agreed with the commission that,



because “each pension check [the teacher] received
constituted a ‘new act of discrimination’ under General
Statutes (Rev. to 1975) § 31-126 (a), [the teacher’s] com-
plaint was not untimely.” Id. We affirmed this part of
the decision. Id., 476.

We stated: “The plaintiffs’ first claim of error is largely
controlled by our decision in Veeder-Root Co. v. Com-
mission on Human Rights & Opportunities, [supra,
165 Conn. 318]. In that case, we addressed the limitation
period of General Statutes (1969 Sup.) § 31-127, which
at that time was ninety days. . . . [W]e held that the
complainant was entitled to back pay dating from ninety
days prior to the filing of her complaint . . . . Veeder-
Root Co. therefore established that the limitation
period of . . . 8 31-127 acted as a limitation on the
remedy rather than a limitation on the time one can
bring a cause of action. Thus, under . . . § 31-127, the
maximum period for which one can recover for past
acts of discrimination is 180 days preceding the filing
of the complaint.® Naturally, where the only past dis-
criminatory act within the limitation period occurred
less than 180 days before the complaint, the period of
recovery is shortened to the time following the date
that act occurred.” (Citations omitted; emphasis
altered; internal quotation marks omitted.) State v.
Commission on Human Rights & Opportunities,
supra, 211 Conn. 471-72.

The court also discussed the concept of equitable
tolling. “While the rationale of Veeder-Root Co. . . .
disposes of the plaintiffs’ first claim, we note here that
the principle of the ‘equitable tolling’ of limitations peri-
ods based on an employer’s continuing acts of discrimi-
nation is well established in the federal courts. See,
e.g., Wingfield v. United Technologies Corporation, 678
F. Sup. 973, 979 (D. Conn. 1988) (tolling of period in
federal age discrimination action). The federal courts
have expressly recognized the applicability of equitable
tolling in Title VII sex discrimination employment cases.
DiMaggio v. United States Postal Service, 643 F. Sup.
1,7 (D. Conn. 1984).” State v. Commission on Human
Rights & Opportunities, supra, 211 Conn. 475.

The reasoning of Veeder-Root Co. v. Commission on
Human Rights & Opportunities, supra, 165 Conn. 318,
and State v. Commission on Human Rights & Opportu-
nities, supra, 211 Conn. 464, is inconsistent with reading
the 180 day limit to file a discrimination complaint under
8§ 46a-82 (e) as subject matter jurisdictional. Veeder-
Root Co. v. Commission on Human Rights & Opportu-
nities, supra, 334, indicated that the 180 day filing
requirement was a bar to recovery of back pay, and did
not suggest a limit on the commission’s jurisdiction.
State v. Commission on Human Rights & Opportuni-
ties, supra, 475, viewed the 180 day time limit as embod-
ying the notion of equitable tolling, which is
inconsistent with the concept of subject matter jurisdic-



tion. There is nothing in the legislative history of § 46a-
82 (e), moreover, that overcomes the strong presump-
tion of subject matter jurisdiction. We have found noth-
ing in the legislative history surrounding the changes
in the filing requirement from six months, to ninety
days, and then back to six months, that supports an
interpretation that the legislature regarded the filing
requirement as jurisdictional in nature. There is no indi-
cation that the legislature intended to deprive the com-
mission of the authority to entertain untimely
discrimination complaints, much less a “strong showing
of a legislative intent to create a time limitation that,
in the event of noncompliance, acts as a subject matter
jurisdictional bar.” (Internal quotation marks omitted.)
Banks v. Thomas, supra, 241 Conn. 583. In the absence
of such a showing, we conclude that the legislature did
not intend the filing requirement to be jurisdictional.

Federal antidiscrimination case law provides further
support for our conclusion. “We have often looked to
federal employment discrimination law for guidance in
enforcing our own anti-discrimination statute.” Dept.
of Health Services v. Commission on Human Rights &
Opportunities, 198 Conn. 479,489,503 A.2d 1151 (1986);
see also Bridgeport Hospital v. Commission on
Human Rights & Opportunities, 232 Conn. 91, 108,
653 A.2d 782 (1995); State v. Commission on Human
Rights & Opportunities, supra, 211 Conn. 469-70. The
United States Supreme Court has held that “filing a
timely charge of discrimination with the [Equal Employ-
ment Opportunity Commission] is not a jurisdictional
prerequisite to suit in federal court, but a requirement
that, like a statute of limitations, is subject to waiver,
estoppel, and equitable tolling.” Zipes v. Trans World
Airlines, Inc., 455 U.S. 385, 393, 102 S. Ct. 1127, 71 L.
Ed. 2d 234, reh. denied, 456 U.S. 940, 102 S. Ct. 2001,
72 L. Ed. 2d 461 (1982).

Interpreting the provision as a statute of limitations
subject to waiver and equitable tolling, moreover, hon-
ors the remedial purpose of § 46a-82 to allow injured
parties to bring employment discrimination complaints,
while still giving adequate notice to employers. See,
e.g., International Brotherhood v. Commission on
Civil Rights, 140 Conn. 537, 545, 102 A.2d 366 (1953)
(labor union estopped from claiming that discrimina-
tory act occurred before April 1, 1950, because of its
own policies and misrepresentations).

Fleet Bank claims, in accord with the analysis of the
Appellate Court in the present case, that our reasoning
in Angelsea Productions, Inc., compels the conclusion
that the 180 day time limit of § 46a-82 (e) is a jurisdic-
tional bar. In our view, however, that case is distin-
guishable.

In Angelsea Productions, Inc. v. Commission on
Human Rights & Opportunities, supra, 236 Conn. 683,
this court determined that the time limits of General



Statutes (Rev. to 1993) 8§ 46a-83 (b)° and 46a-84 (b),*
which dealt with time limits the commission had to
meet, contained mandatory deadlines that, if not com-
plied with, stripped the commission of jurisdiction. This
court undertook an extensive review of the legislative
history of 88 46a-83 (b) and 46a-84 (b), as well as the
statutory scheme in question, in order to discern the
intent of the legislature. See id., 689-94. We did not,
however, expressly examine whether the legislature
intended the limitation to create a subject matter juris-
dictional bar, nor did we analyze whether there had
been a strong showing that the presumption of jurisdic-
tion had been overcome. The court stated: “The parties
do not specify whether their reserved questions are in
personal or subject matter jurisdictional terms. As
stated above, however, resolution of this case does not
require consideration of that issue. We note, however,
that our decision in this case is consistent with our
recent cases in which we decided issues of jurisdiction
based upon legislative intent. For example, in Ambroise
v. William Raveis Real Estate, Inc., [supra, 226 Conn.
764-65], in deciding whether the legislature, in imposing
a time limitation, intended to impose a subject matter
jurisdictional requirement on the right to appeal, we
concluded that where the legislature has manifested an
intent to make time constraints mandatory, they act as
a subject matter jurisdictional bar.” Angelsea Produc-
tions, Inc. v. Commission on Human Rights & Oppor-
tunities, supra, 700 n.13.

The failure of the court to undertake a specific inquiry
into whether the legislature intended to create a subject
matter jurisdictional bar, as well as its use of language
that equated a mandatory obligation with subject matter
jurisdiction, makes that case inapplicable to the issue
in the present case. We do not mean to suggest that
the court in Angelsea Productions, Inc., would not have
come to the same conclusion had it analyzed the stat-
utes in question under the approach articulated in
Banks. Consistent with our determination that whether
a time limit is mandatory is not determinative of
whether the legislature intended the limitation to act
as a jurisdictional bar, however, we conclude that the
analysis undertaken in Angelsea Productions, Inc., can-
not be determinative of the issue in the present case.

Moreover, the legislature signaled its disapproval of
Angelsea Productions, Inc., by enacting Public Acts
1996, No. 96-241, which allowed the commission to keep
jurisdiction over any complaint filed with it on or before
January 1, 1996, as well as by enacting Public Acts
1998, No. 98-245, which codified the commission’s abil-
ity to retain jurisdiction over complaints even if it fails
to meet statutory deadlines.’? Given these legislative
pronouncements, we are reluctant to read Angelsea
Productions, Inc., as controlling the question in the
present case.



Even if we were to read Angelsea Productions, Inc.,
as interpreting the statutory time limit at issue in that
case as subject matter jurisdictional, however, we none-
theless conclude that the time limit at issue in this case
is not subject matter jurisdictional. We recognize that
ordinarily the same or similar language in the same
statutory scheme should be given the same meaning.
See State v. Rivera, 250 Conn. 188, 201, 736 A.2d 790
(1999) (“in the absence of persuasive evidence to the
contrary, we may presume that a word used in different
parts of the same statutory scheme has the same mean-
ing”). That guideline of statutory interpretation; see
United llluminating Co. v. New Haven, 240 Conn. 422,
455, 692 A.2d 742 (1997) (rules and canons of statutory
construction serve as important guidelines to determi-
nation of legislative meaning but do not “displace the
conclusions that careful interpretation yields”); does
not apply in the present case.

This provision imposes a time limit, not on the ulti-
mate decision in a case already before the commission;
compare Angelsea Productions, Inc. v. Commission
on Human Rights & Opportunities, supra, 236 Conn.
681; but on the time within which a claimant must file
a complaint with the commission. Thus, this provision
has a different audience from that involved in Angelsea
Productions, Inc. See State v. Brown, 242 Conn. 389,
406, 699 A.2d 943 (1997) (“‘a useful guide to the meaning
of statutory language is an identification of the principal
audience of that language™). The audience of this provi-
sion consists of potential victims of various forms of
discrimination, not all of whom file their claims while
advised by counsel. Thus, they may not be fully aware
of the necessity of filing within the statutory time peri-
ods, and may even fail to do so because of justifiable,
equitable factors.® Interpreting this time limit as subject
matter jurisdictional, however, would necessarily pre-
clude consideration of such factors by either the com-
mission or a court. This provides a valid reason for
declining to read the legislation as embodying the
required strong showing of legislative intent to impose
subject matter jurisdictional constraints. This also
would be consistent with the purpose of the statutory
scheme, which is to provide a remedy for victims of
employment discrimination, while still giving adequate
notice to the employer.

This conclusion also is consistent with the 1998 legis-
lation, the suggestion of the dissent to the contrary
notwithstanding.* In that legislation, the General
Assembly in effect disapproved the notion that the com-
mission loses jurisdiction of a complaint by not deciding
it within the applicable statutory time period. Thus,
because the time limitation at issue in Angelsea Produc-
tions, Inc., is no longer jurisdictional, we should be
reluctant to read the different time limitation at issue
in the present case as jurisdictional.



This does not mean, however, that the failure to meet
the 180 day time limit in § 46a-82 (e) is without conse-
guence. As we have stated, if a time requirement is
deemed to be mandatory, it must be complied with,
absent such factors as consent, waiver or equitable
tolling. Thus, a complaint that is not filed within the
mandatory time requirement is dismissible unless
waiver, consent, or some other compelling equitable
tolling doctrine applies. We conclude that the time limit
of § 46a-82 (e) is mandatory, and thus the commission
could properly dismiss the plaintiff's complaint if it was
not filed within 180 days of the alleged act of discrimi-
nation.

“The test to be applied in determining whether a
statute is mandatory or directory is whether the pre-
scribed mode of action is the essence of the thing to
be accomplished, or in other words, whether it relates
to a matter of substance or a matter of convenience.
. . . If it is a matter of substance, the statutory provi-
sion is mandatory. If, however, the legislative provision
is designed to secure order, system and dispatch in
the proceedings, it is generally held to be directory,
especially where the requirement is stated in affirmative
terms unaccompanied by negative words.” (Internal
guotation marks omitted.) Doe v. Statewide Grievance
Committee, supra, 240 Conn. 680-81. We conclude that
the time requirement of § 46a-82 (e) is a matter of sub-
stance, not a matter of convenience, which imposes a
mandatory duty. The commission, under the discrimina-
tory practice complaint procedure; General Statutes
8 46a-82 et seq.; is charged not only with accepting
complaints, but with investigating them in order to
decide which cases to pursue. The commission has
limited resources to conduct such investigations, and
in order to perform its various statutory duties, it must
be able to decide how to allocate its resources. Dismiss-
ing untimely complaints in appropriate circumstances
is a necessary policy decision that the commission is
entitled to make in order to manage its limited
resources.

The legislative history of § 46a-82 buttresses our con-
clusion that the legislature intended this time limit to
be mandatory. Under the original statutory scheme,” a
complainant had six months in which to file a discrimi-
nation complaint. The amount of time to file a discrimi-
nation complaint was reduced during floor debate on
Public Acts 1959, No. 334, which gave the commission
the right to order reinstatement and back pay. Oppo-
nents of the bill argued that six months was too long
for an employee to wait to bring a complaint. See 8
H.R. Proc., Pt. 7, 1959 Sess., p. 2589, remarks of Repre-
sentative Benjamin M. Schlossbach. Proponents of the
bill agreed to a compromise. “[T]he gentleman from
Westbrook raises a genuine point in connection with
the time in which a complaint may be filed. The time



was not important really in the bill as it was originally
cast prior to the proposed change in it. The commission
could only issue a cease and desist order. Now, under
the proposed change in the bill, of course, it can rein-
state and require the payment of back pay. If the period
for filing the complaint is allowed to be too long, a
substantial amount of back pay can build up, and it
seems intelligent to narrow that period for filing down
as much as possible.” Id., p. 2596, remarks of Represen-
tative Almon S. Pinney.

The legislature returned to the issue of filing dead-
lines in 1974 when it passed Public Act 74-54, which
increased the filing requirement from ninety days back
to 180 days. The legislature increased the time limit in
response to the commission’s inability to handle federal
deferrals and cases filed with it directly because of the
lapse of the ninety days. “Now . . . federal agencies
have much stronger filing periods than the state com-
mission. With our 90 day filing period are limitations
in the law that deferral takes longer then 90 days then
again we cannot take the complaint. . . . [P]erhaps the
reason for the bill is that many citizens not knowing of
the commission get around to filing the complaint much
past the 90 day period. . . . In the last two weeks we
had to turn away 3 cases that came to our attention;
perfectly valid complaints [on] the surface
because the 90 days had past.” Conn. Joint Standing
Committee Hearings, supra, p. 4, remarks of Arthur
L. Green.

The commission’s limited resources also contributed
to the difficulties of working within a ninety day filing
statute. “This bill, Mr. Chairman, would take care of a
problem that has faced the agency for several years
now. Because again the rather large case load . . .
approximately, 700 pending complaints, approximately
22 full time investigators, we find it difficult to reach
the complaint in time to take his or her complaint. . . .
[It's a] staff size problem.” Id., p. 3, remarks of Green.

Legislators supported an increase in the filing require-
ment to make state law conform to federal law and to
give the commission more time to deal with complaints.
“Presently, the State law provides for a 90-day period
during which [an] application . .. can take place.
Now, the Federal government has . . . 180-day period,
and it's the policy of the Federal government to defer
action to the State government in matters such as these.
So what has happened on occasion isa . . . resident
of Connecticut . . . could make a claim after the 90-
day period, at which time the Federal government
would have to take it under advisement, rather than
the State . . . . So this bill would bring the State law
into concert with the Federal law . . . .” 17 H.R. Proc.,
Pt. 2, 1974 Sess., pp. 854-55, remarks of Representative
E. Ronald Bard. “[T]o keep the referral status deferral
status and the modest amount of federal funding which



goes with it, state laws are required to accommodate
the federal law. Furthermore, because of the great back-
log of cases due to an ever increasing case load . . .
the time limit in some instances has run out before the
commission investigating can take a sworn affidavit as
required by statute.” 17 S. Proc., Pt. 2, 1974 Sess., p.
522, remarks of Senator Thomas G. Carruthers.

The legislature’s action in 1996 after this court’s deci-
sion in Angelsea Productions, Inc., further supports
our conclusion that the 180 day time limit of § 46a-82
(e) is mandatory. In determining that the time limits in
88 46a-83 (b) and 46a-84 (b) deprived the commission
of jurisdiction if they were not complied with, the court
stated that “the legislature considered the word ‘shall’
to be mandatory in the context of the discriminatory
practice and complaint procedure.” Angelsea Produc-
tions, Inc. v. Commission on Human Rights & Oppor-
tunities, supra, 236 Conn. 697. In response to this
decision, the legislature swiftly passed Public Act 96-
241, which allowed the commission to retain jurisdic-
tion.’ Although the legislature disagreed with the
court’s interpretation that the commission lost jurisdic-
tionif it failed to comply with the time limits in question,
it agreed with the court that the filing requirements
were mandatory: “Nothing in this amendment should
be interpreted as overruling or changing the basic deci-
sion of the Supreme Court, the unanimous decision that
shall in the context of these statutes is mandatory rather
than directory . . . .” 39 H.R. Proc., Pt. 15, 1996 Sess.,
pp. 5196-97, remarks of Representative Dale Radcliffe.
“l agree shall means shall . . . and it does not change
the Supreme Court decision with regard to that.” Id.,
p. 5197, remarks of Representative Richard D. Tulisano.

The legislative history shows that the legislature con-
sidered the time requirements in the discriminatory
practice and complaint procedure statutory scheme to
be substantive in nature, and not merely a matter of
convenience for the commission.” The court in
Angelsea Productions, Inc., determined that the time
limits of the discriminatory practice and complaint pro-
cedures were mandatory, an interpretation that the leg-
islature expressly adopted. Our conclusion that the
plaintiff was required to meet the 180 day filing require-
ment of § 46a-82 (e), absent a showing of waiver, con-
sent, or some other equitable tolling doctrine, is thus
in accord with Angelsea Productions, Inc., and the leg-
islature’s own interpretation of the statutory scheme.
The commission therefore properly raised the issue of
the timeliness of the plaintiff's complaint.

We are unpersuaded by the plaintiff's argument that
the commission is not entitled to raise the timeliness
issue. The plaintiff claims that § 46a-82 (e) operates like
a pure statute of limitations that may be raised only by
a party, namely, the employer, as a special defense.
We disagree.



Complaints filed with the commission are not the
same as actions filed in court. Although in the normal
course of a legal action the court may not sua sponte
raise a statute of limitations defense; Orticelli v. Pow-
ers, 197 Conn. 9, 17, 495 A.2d 1023 (1985); procedures
before the commission are different. In typical actions
before a court, the parties, and not the court, investigate
the charges and raise all appropriate defenses. In the
case of antidiscrimination petitions, however, the com-
mission is responsible for conducting an investigation
into the allegations to determine whether to proceed
on the petition. As we have stated previously, the com-
mission is entitled to make policy decisions regarding
how to allocate its limited resources and, therefore, we
conclude that the commission is entitled to raise the
timeliness issue in conformity with its institutional
responsibilities in the petition process. The commission
must, however, consider a complainant’s claim that an
equitable tolling doctrine applies to a complaint filed
more than 180 days after the alleged act of discrimi-
nation.

The case must be remanded to the Appellate Court
for a specific determination of the various issues raised
in the plaintiff's appeal, namely, whether the untimeli-
ness of the plaintiff's complaint should have been
excused on the basis of waiver or equitable tolling.
Although the Appellate Court stated in a footnote that
“the plaintiff has not shown a meaningful waiver,” and,
“[t]here is little or no merit to the plaintiff's claim of
equitable tolling”; Williams v. Commission on Human
Rights & Opportunities, supra, 54 Conn. App. 258 n.6;
this was dictum, and the plaintiff's claim should be
addressed on its merits.

The judgment of the Appellate Court is reversed and
the case is remanded to that court for further proceed-
ings according to law.

In this opinion NORCOTT and HODGSON, Js., con-

curred.

! General Statutes §46a-82 provides: “(a) Any person claiming to be
aggrieved by an alleged discriminatory practice, except for an alleged viola-
tion of section 46a-68, may, by himself or his attorney, make, sign and file
with the commission a complaint in writing under oath, which shall state
the name and address of the person alleged to have committed the discrimi-
natory practice, and which shall set forth the particulars thereof and contain
such other information as may be required by the commission. After the
filing of a complaint pursuant to this subsection, the commission shall serve
upon the person claiming to be aggrieved a notice that: (1) Acknowledges
receipt of the complaint and (2) advises of the time frames and choice of
forums available under this chapter.

“(b) The commission, whenever it has reason to believe that any person
has been engaged or is engaged in a discriminatory practice, may issue a
complaint except for a violation of subsection (a) of section 46a-80.

“(c) The commission may issue a complaint if: (1) An affirmative action
plan filed pursuant to section 46a-68 is in violation of any of the provisions
of section 4-61u or 4-61w, sections 46a-54 to 46a-64, inclusive, section 46a-
64c or sections 46a-70 to 46a-78, inclusive; or (2) an agency, department,
board or commission fails to submit an affirmative action plan required
under section 46a-68.

“(d) Any employer whose employees, or any of them, refuse or threaten



to refuse to comply with the provisions of section 46a-60 or 46a-81c, may
file with the commission a written complaint under oath asking for assistance
by conciliation or other remedial action.

“(e) Any complaint filed pursuant to this section must be filed within one
hundred and eighty days after the alleged act of discrimination except
that any complaint by a person claiming to be aggrieved by a violation of
subsection (a) of section 46a-80 must be filed within thirty days of the
alleged act of discrimination.”

2 This court granted the commission’s request for certification to appeal
limited to the following issue: “Did the Appellate Court improperly conclude
that the 180 day time limitation for filing a complaint under General Statutes
§ 46a-82 (e) was subject matter jurisdictional?” Williams v. Commission
on Human Rights & Opportunities, 252 Conn. 930, 746 A.2d 794 (2000).

3 Fleet National Bank of Connecticut (Fleet Bank) is also a defendant in
this case. At the time of the complaint, the plaintiff was employed by Shaw-
mut Mortgage Company, a subsidiary of Shawmut National Corporation,
which was also the corporate parent of Shawmut Bank Connecticut, N.A.
Shawmut National Corporation subsequently was acquired by Fleet Bank.

*We briefly address the Appellate Court’s authority to have considered
the jurisdictional issue. “It is a fundamental rule that a court may raise and
review the issue of subject matter jurisdiction at any time.” Lewis v. Gaming
Policy Board, 224 Conn. 693, 698, 620 A.2d 780 (1993). “Subject matter
jurisdiction involves the authority of the court to adjudicate the type of
controversy presented by the action before it. . . . The objection of want
of jurisdiction may be made at any time . . . [a]nd the court or tribunal
may act on its own motion, and should do so when the lack of jurisdiction
is called to its attention. . . . The requirement of subject matter jurisdiction
cannot be waived by any party and can be raised at any stage in the proceed-
ings. . . . Ifatany point, it becomes apparent to the court that such jurisdic-
tion is lacking, the appeal must be dismissed.” (Citations omitted; internal
guotation marks omitted.) Id., 698-99. At the same time, however, prudent
appellate jurisprudence normally counsels against a court sua sponte raising
a dispositive claim without affording the parties the opportunity to brief
the issue. See, e.g., Sheff v. O’'Neill, 238 Conn. 1, 87-88, 678 A.2d 1267 (1996)
(Borden, J., dissenting).

® General Statutes (1947 Sup.) § 1365i, which was renumbered as General
Statutes (1958 Rev.) § 31-127, and subsequently transferred to § 46a-82, pro-
vided: “Any person claiming to be aggrieved by an alleged unfair employment
practice may, by himself or his attorney, make, sign and file with the commis-
sion a complaint in writing under oath, which shall state the name and
address of the person, employer, labor organization or employment agency
alleged to have committed the unfair employment practice, and which shall
set forth the particulars thereof and contain such other information as may
be required by the commission. The commission, whenever it has reason
to believe that any person has been engaged or is engaging in an unfair
employment practice may issue a complaint. Any employer whose employ-
ees, or any of them, refuse or threaten to refuse to comply with the provisions
of sections 1360i to 1366i, inclusive, may file with the commission a written
complaint under oath asking for assistance by conciliation or other remedial
action. After the filing of any complaint, the chairman of the commission
shall refer the same to a commissioner or investigator to make prompt
preliminary investigation of such complaint, and, if such commissioner or
investigator determines after such preliminary investigation that there is
reasonable cause for believing that an unfair employment practice has been
or is being committed as alleged in such complaint, he shall immediately
endeavor to eliminate the unfair employment practice complained of by
conference, conciliation and persuasion. No commissioner or investigator
shall disclose what has occurred in the course of such endeavors, provided
the commission may publish the facts in the case of any complaint which
has been dismissed and the terms of conciliation when a complaint has
been adjusted. In case of failure to eliminate such practice, the investigator
or investigating commissioner shall certify the complaint and the results of
his investigation to the chairman of the inter-racial commission and to
the attorney general. The chairman of the inter-racial commission shall
thereupon appoint a hearing tribunal of three persons who shall be members
of the commission or panel of hearing examiners to hear such complaint
and shall cause to be issued and served in the name of the commission a
written notice, together with a copy of such complaint, as the same may
have been amended, requiring the person, employer, labor organization or
employment agency named in such complaint, hereinafter referred to as
the respondent, to answer the charges of such complaint at a hearing before



such tribunal, at a time and place to be specified in such notice. The place
of any such hearing may be the office of the commission or another place
designated by it. The case in support of the complaint shall be presented
at the hearing by the attorney general who shall be counsel for the commis-
sion; and no commissioner who previously made the investigation or caused
the notice to be issued shall participate in the hearing except as a witness,
nor shall he participate in the deliberations of the tribunal in such case.
Any endeavors or negotiations for conciliation shall not be received in
evidence. The respondent may file a written answer to the complaint and
appear at such hearing in person or otherwise, with or without counsel,
and submit testimony and be fully heard. The tribunal conducting any hearing
may permit reasonable amendment to any complaint or answer and the
testimony taken at each hearing shall be under oath and be transcribed at
the request of any party. If, upon all the evidence, the tribunal finds that a
respondent has engaged in any unfair employment practice as defined in
section 1364i, it shall state its findings of fact and shall issue and file with
the commission and cause to be served on such respondent an order requir-
ing such respondent to cease and desist from such unfair employment
practice. If, upon all the evidence, the tribunal finds that the respondent
has not engaged in any alleged unfair employment practice, it shall state
its findings of fact and shall similarly issue and file an order dismissing
the complaint. The commission shall establish rules of practice to govern,
expedite and effectuate the foregoing procedure. Any complaint filed pursu-
ant to this section must be so filed within six months after the alleged act
of discrimination.”

® There is nothing in Veeder-Root Co. indicating why the state referee
ordered the employer to pay the complainant back pay retroactive to January
22, 1969.

"General Statutes § 46a-86 (b) provides in relevant part: “In addition
to any other action taken hereunder, upon a finding of a discriminatory
employment practice, the presiding officer may order the hiring or reinstate-
ment of employees, with or without back pay, or restoration to membership
in any respondent labor organization, provided, liability for back pay shall
not accrue from a date more than two years prior to the filing or issuance
of the complaint . . . .”

8 Apparently, it was not brought to the court’s attention that the remedial
period had been increased to two years.

® General Statutes (Rev. to 1993) § 46a-83 (b) provided: “Before issuing a
finding of reasonable cause or no reasonable cause, the investigator shall
afford each party and his representative an opportunity to provide written or
oral comments on all evidence in the commission'’s file, except as otherwise
provided by federal law or any other provision of the general statutes. The
investigator shall consider such comments in making his determination. The
investigator shall make a finding of reasonable cause or no reasonable cause
in writing and shall list the factual findings on which it is based not later
than nine months from the date of filing of the complaint, except that for
good cause shown, the executive director or his designee may grant a single
extension of the investigation of three months. If the investigator makes a
determination that there is reasonable cause to believe that a violation of
section 46a-64c has occurred, the complainant and the respondent shall
have twenty days from receipt of notice of the reasonable cause finding to
elect a civil action in lieu of an administrative hearing pursuant to section
46a-84. If either the complainant or the respondent requests a civil action,
the commission, through the attorney general or the commission counsel,
shall commence an action pursuant to subsection (b) of section 46a-89
within forty-five days of receipt of the complainant’s or the respondent’s
notice of election of a civil action.”

0 General Statutes (Rev. to 1993) § 46a-84 (b) provided: “Upon certifica-
tion of the complaint, the executive director of the commission or his
designee shall appoint a hearing officer to act as a presiding officer to hear
the complaint and shall cause to be issued and served in the name of the
commission a written notice, together with a copy of the complaint, as the
same may have been amended, requiring the respondent to answer the
charges of the complaint at a hearing before the presiding officer at a time
and place to be specified in the notice, provided such hearing shall be held
not later than ninety days after a finding of reasonable cause.”

" Public Act 96-241 is codified at General Statutes 8§ 46a-82b, 46a-82c,
and 46a-82d.

General Statutes § 46a-82b provides: “(a) Notwithstanding any provision
of the general statutes to the contrary, the Commission on Human Rights
and Opportunities shall have jurisdiction over any complaint filed pursuant



to section 46a-82 on or before January 1, 1996, which has not been finally
adjudicated or resolved by action of the commission, that the commission
would have had jurisdiction over but for the failure of the Commission on
Human Rights and Opportunities to comply with the time requirements of
chapter 814c.

“(b) If the commission fails to issue a determination of reasonable cause
or no reasonable cause on any such complaint not later than January 1,
1997, the executive director of the commission shall issue forthwith a release
of the complaint from the commission, allowing the complainant to bring
acivil action. Upon receipt of a release pursuant to this section, the complain-
ant may bring a civil action in accordance with the provisions of sections 46a-
100, 46a-101, 46a-103 and 46a-104, notwithstanding the statute of limitations
pursuant to section 46a-102.”

General Statutes § 46a-82c provides: “(a) Notwithstanding any provision
of the general statutes to the contrary, the Commission on Human Rights
and Opportunities shall have jurisdiction over any complaint filed pursuant
to section 46a-82 after January 1, 1996, that the commission would have
had but for the failure of the Commission on Human Rights and Opportunities
to comply with the time requirements of section 46a-83 provided the commis-
sion takes action to comply with such time requirements with respect to
such complaints not later than June 30, 1996.

“(b) The time frame contained in subsection (b) of section 46a-83 to
conduct a review of the file shall be tolled if an answer is not timely received
from the date the respondent’s answer is due pursuant to subsection (a) of
section 46a-83 until the date the answer is actually received by the com-
mission.”

General Statutes § 46a-82d provides: “(a) Any action filed pursuant to
section 46a-94a, 46a-95 or 4-183 concerning a complaint filed pursuant to
section 46a-82 on or before January 1, 1996, in which a final judgment has
not been entered prior to June 6, 1996, otherwise valid except for the failure
of the Commission on Human Rights and Opportunities to comply with the
time requirements of chapter 814c is validated.

“(b) Ifany action filed pursuant to section 46a-94a, 46a-95 or 4-183 concern-
ing a complaint filed pursuant to section 46a-82 on or before January 1, 1996,
has failed to be tried on its merits because the action has been dismissed by
the Superior Court for want of jurisdiction due to the failure of the Commis-
sion on Human Rights and Opportunities to comply with the time require-
ments of chapter 814c, a party to the action may, on or before October 1,
1996, petition the court to reopen such action. The court shall set aside the
judgment and reinstate the case on the docket.”

2 Public Act 98-245, § 8, is codified at General Statutes § 46a-82e.

General Statutes § 46a-82e (a) provides: “Notwithstanding the failure of
the Commission on Human Rights and Opportunities to comply with the
time requirements of sections 46a-83 and 46a-84 with respect to a complaint
before the commission, the jurisdiction of the commission over any such
complaint shall be retained.”

B Indeed, in the present case the plaintiff asserts that she was induced
by her employer to delay the filing of her claim.

“We disagree with the dissent’s suggestion that, by enacting the 1996
and 1998 legislation, the General Assembly also somehow affirmed that the
provision at issue in this case is subject matter jurisdictional in nature.
This provision was simply not on the legislative agenda in either year; the
legislature was dealing with the different provision at issue in Angelsea
Productions, Inc. It is simply unrealistic to assume that, when the legislature
addressed the problems disclosed in the wake of Angelsea Productions,
Inc., it also addressed—or even considered—the provision at issue in the
present case, which at that time was not in question.

5 See footnote 5 of this opinion.

6 Angelsea Productions, Inc., was released on April 23, 1996; the legisla-
ture passed Public Act 96-241, on May 6, 1996, which allowed the commission
to retain jurisdiction over complaints filed with it on or before January 1,
1996; and Public Act 96-241 became effective on June 6, 1996. See footnote
11 of this opinion.

Y The fact that the time limits were considered substantive is further
evidenced in the following debate in the House of Representatives. When
introducing Public Act 74-54, Representative Bard stated: “[T]his bill’s in
the nature of a technical amendment.” 17 H.R. Proc., supra, p. 854. Contrary
to Representative Bard’s classification of this amendment as a technical
change, Representative Carl R. Ajello responded: “[1]t's a substantive change
in the law of Connecticut, all be it to bring it in line with what the Federal



law is . . . .” Id., p. 855. Representative Bard then responded: “I would
thank the Minority Leader. He's correct. The words ‘technical amendment’
were used inadvisably.” 1d., p. 856.



